the Company and the Shareholders as a whole. The three independent non-executive directors
of the Company have yet to form a view on the terms of the Acquisition and their view and
advice to the Independent Shareholders will be included in the EGM circular of the
Company.

Funding of the Balance Consideration

The Balance Consideration will be funded by the Company through Funding Alternative.
However, the timing and terms and/or conditions of such Funding Alternative have yet to be
decided by the Company.

The Company will make an announcement as soon as the Funding Alternative is determined.

Changes in shareholding structure

The shareholding structure of the Company before and after the issue of Consideration
Shares and the settlement of Balance Consideration through Funding Alternative is set out
below:

As at the date of
this announcement

After the issue of
Consideration

Shares but before
the settlement of

Balance
Consideration

through Funding
Alternative

After the issue of
Consideration

Shares and the
settlement of

Balance
Consideration

through Funding
Alternative

Shareholders
Number of

Shares (‘000) %
Number of

Shares (‘000) %
Number of

Shares (‘000) %

CHPL and its
associates 822,478 71.96 1,085,974 77.21 1,085,974 72.68

Directors 22,738 1.99 22,738 1.62 22,738 1.52
Independent investors — — — — 87,880 (note) 5.88
Public Shareholders 297,684 26.05 297,684 21.17 297,684 19.92

1,142,900 100.00 1,406,396 100.00 1,494,276 100.00

Note: the number of new Shares to be issued through Funding Alternative to independent investors is for
illustrative purpose only. The number of new Shares to be issued and the funding method is yet to be
determined as at the date of this announcement.

As the Consideration Shares will not be issued to the Vendor and/or its nominees before the
settlement of Balance Consideration to be raised through Funding Alternative, the Company
will not be unable to meet the minimum public float requirement under Rule 8.08 of the
Listing Rules.

— 5 —
M09 — 26021706p (Chia Hsin) (user: pyt)

The Stock Exchange has stated that if, upon Completion, less than 25% of the Shares